Securities price risk is the risk that the fair value of a fi nancial instrument will fl uctuate due to changes in market traded
prices.

 The Company invests its surplus funds in various debt instruments. These comprise of mainly liquid schemes of mutual
funds, short term debt funds & income funds (duration investments) and Perpetual bonds. To manage its price risk arising
from investments in mutual funds and Perpetual bonds, the Company diversifi es its portfolio.

 These Investments are susceptible to market price risk, mainly arising from changes in the interest rates or market yields
which may impact the return and value of such investments.

 (a)  Securities Price Risk Exposure

 The Company’s exposure to securities price risk arises primarily from investments in mutual funds and perpetual bonds
held by the Company and classifi ed in the Balance Sheet as fair value through profi t or loss (Note 40).

 (b)  Sensitivity

 The sensitivity of profi t or loss to changes in Net Assets Values (NAVs) and interest rate as at year end for investments in
mutual funds and perpetual bonds respectively.

(Rs. in Crores)
Impact on Profi t before Tax

31st March, 2020 31st March, 2019

NAV - Increase by 1%*  9.69  15.61

NAV - Decrease by 1%*  (9.69)  (15.61)

Interest Rates — Increase by 1%*  (4.30)  -

Interest Rates — Decrease by 1%*  4.30  -

 * Holding all other variables constant

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31st March, 2020

123

Notes to Financial Statements

 (iv) Commodity Price Risk

 Exposure to market risk with respect to commodity prices primarily arises from the Company’s sales of graphite electrodes,
including the raw material components for such products. Cost of raw materials forms the largest portion of the Company’s
cost of sales. Market forces generally determine prices for the graphite electrodes sold by the Company. These prices may be
infl uenced by factors such as supply and demand, production costs (including the costs of raw material inputs) and global